



Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 003493
Date 18 April 2019

ICT

Request:

I wish to submit a request for some of the organisation's information around the internal plans and strategy documents around ICT.

The ICT documents I require is the 2019 – Onwards. If any of the documents is for example 2017-2020 please make sure that this is the 2019 version of the document. Or the most recent update.

I wish to obtain the following documents:

1. ICT/IM&T/IS Strategy- The IT department strategy or plans, highlights their current and future objectives?
[ICT are committed to providing a support service, secure infrastructure and other key projects which are critical to service delivery. Documents of this nature are currently being collated in line with the recently published Council Plan and the corporate objectives. As they are not complete or signed off by the appropriate boards and personnel, these are not as yet available to publish or share. Publication is anticipated in October 2019.](#)

[The previous strategies are openly available on the Internet.](#)
2. ICT Org Chart- A visual document that present the structure of the IT department, please include name and job titles. If this can't be sent please work towards a structure with job titles?
[See attached structure](#)
3. ICT Annual or Business Plan- Similar to the ICT strategy but is more annually focused?
[As per response to question 1](#)
4. ICT Capital Programme/budget- A document that shows financials budget on current and future projects?
[We can confirm that the department holds information that you have asked for in relation to the above. However, the information is exempt under section 21 of the FOI Act because it is reasonably accessible to you, and I am pleased to inform you that you can access it on our website via the following link:](#)

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

These have been published.

Please refer to point 5 for last Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2022-2023 review, on the below link:

<http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=9174&Ver=4>

Section 21(1) of the Freedom of Information Act exempts disclosure of information that is reasonably accessible by other means, and the terms of the exemption mean that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information.

You can find out more about Section 21 by reading the extract from the Act, available at: <http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/section/21>

If some of these documents are not valid, please state when the 2019 ICT documents are planned to be published.

